
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 30 January 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Call-in of the Residual Waste Container Size 1 - 26

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
Brenda Fraser
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Michael Bull
Suzanne Grocott
John Sargeant
John Dehaney

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, 
they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further
[...]
d community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 30 January 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Call-in of the Residual Waste Container Size
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and 
Parking
Contact officer: Graeme Kane, Assistant Director of Public Space, 0208 545 3190

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider the information provided in 

response to the call-in request and decide whether to:

 Refer the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration; or

 Determine that the matter is contrary to the policy and/or budget framework and 
refer the matter to Full Council; or 

 Decide not to refer the matter back to Cabinet, in which case the decision shall take 
effect immediately.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides a response to the points raised in the call-in request 

relating to the decision on residual bin size taken by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 15 January 2018.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The call-in request and documents provided in response to this are 

appended to this report. 
2.2. The Council’s Monitoring Officer has judged the call-in to be valid in part. In 

particular, only points relating to the size of the waste container will be within 
scope and points relating to previous decisions taken by Cabinet, including 
on the decision to adopt wheeled bins as the method of delivery, will be out 
of scope.

2.3. The Monitoring Officer’s ruling will also make it clear that any issues that 
have been dealt with previously by the call-in request on the South London 
Waster Partnership and Related Environmental Services (LOT 1 Services), 
heard at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 2 August 
2016, will be out of scope.

2.4. A more detailed ruling on which parts of the call-in request are within scope 
will follow shortly in a supplementary agenda.

2.5. Documents requested

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.6. The Monitoring Officer has advised that the documents requested should be 
provided in relation to the points that are ruled to be within the scope of the 
call-in meeting.

2.7. The documents, including an officer response to the in-scope points raised 
in the call-in request will follow in a supplementary agenda

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The Council’s constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

to select one of the options listed in recommendation A.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. None for the purposes of this covering report.
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. None for the purposes of this covering report.
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None for the purposes of this covering report.

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. The Council’s constitution requires the Commission to select one of the 

options listed in recommendation A.
7.2. The Council’s Monitoring Officer has considered the call-in request and 

judged it to be valid in part. The issues to be addressed in the officer 
response and at the call-in meeting are set out in Section 2 of this report.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. None for the purposes of this covering report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purposes of this covering report.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this covering report.
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix A: call-in request form

 Appendix 
[...]
raph 2.4 of the report. This is particularly an issue in our own ward of 
Dundonald as well as various other wards which form part of Merton’s town 
centres, given the prevalence of terraced housing there with less space for 
the storage of bins.  

 

However, for the reasons outlined below, we do not believe that full and 
proper consideration has been given by the council to all other options with 
regard to the size(s) of waste container proposed to be introduced.  

 

(a)  proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the 
desired outcome); 

It is simply unclear from the report whether the decision taken by Cabinet is 
proportionate to the desired outcome. The stated objectives of the new 
service due to be introduced in Merton in October 2018 are outlined at 
paragraph 1.1, namely encouraging greater recycling; keeping Merton’s 
streets cleaner; being safer for residents and operatives; and being cost-
effective.  

 

Whilst recycling rates and cost are both referred to in the report and 
appendix, there is no evidence provided on how the Cabinet’s decision on 
waste container size will impact on street cleanliness. Dan Goode, founder 
of the Merton Matters group (which was established locally specifically to 
campaign for a cleaner borough) has made clear previously that wheeled 
bins will not solve the “intrinsic littering culture” in Merton. At 2.8 the report 
talks about this in relation to bins smaller than 180l but we are not provided 
with any comparable empirical evidence on street cleanliness levels using 
240l bins, 180l bins, a smaller sized bin or a different type of container.  

 

With regard to safety, it is impossible to glean from the information 
provided as part of this decision how the safety of residents and operatives 

Page 4



would be impacted by it as there is also no comparable data provided on 
levels of safety using 240l bins, 180l bins, a smaller sized bin or a different 
type of container. 

 

Furthermore, there
[...]
this due consideration when 
making their decision on the size of container. 

 

Improved safety for operatives is a stated objective of this decision.  Yet 

Page 5



there is also no breakdown of the demographics of those operatives who 
will be impacted e.g. age, ethnicity, gender.  

 

(d)  a presumption in favour of openness; 

There is a lack of openness in the report and appendix as illustrated by 
their brevity (just 10 pages in total). For example, it is stated at 2.21 that 
there are no crime and disorder implications as a result of this report. Yet, 
there have been high profile cases in recent months of wheeled bins being 
purposefully set on fire here in south London and so one would expect that 
that would at least have been taken into consideration when looking at 
container size. The same is true of theft levels of different sizes and types 
of container.  

 

Particularly concerning has been the general lack of engagement with 
residents on this issue. A petition was presented to Full Council on behalf 
of over 1100 residents asking the council to consider the residents’ own 
proposal for the waste containers which they would like to see introduced 
in October 2018 and yet this was met with only a brief standard response 
from the council.  

 

Also, as per (b) above, the 2015 pilot was not conducted using a fortnightly 
collection or multiple 180l wheeled bins as is now being proposed.  

 

 (e)  clarity of aims and desired outcomes; 

There appear to be contradictions within the report when it comes to the 
desired outcomes of this decision.   

 

For example, 2.23 states there are no health and safety implications as a 
result of this report. Yet earlier the report states that the safety of residents 
and operatives is one of the stated objectives of the decision.  

 

Then in paragraph 2.5, the report outlines how residents in larger 
households will be able to request a 240l wheeled bin for residual waste 
and those who prefer will be a
[...]
derstandably feel that the council should opt for at least 
two sizes, and give residents the choice, particularly given that the 180l 
bins may be thinner but are not smaller in height. For example one other 
option could be the issuing of one 120l bin and one 180l one.  

 

The No Wheelies Please, Merton group has pointed out that 42% of Merton 
council taxpayers are claiming 'single-adult-occupier' discount. There will 
also be a considerable percentage of households comprising couples 
(many of whom may be elderly).  They therefore argue that as many as 60-
70% of households may have a relatively low waste output and as such the 
issuing of 120l bins to them should be considered. Yet this alternative is not 
referred to in the Cabinet report.  

 

There doesn’t seem to have been any proper consideration by the Cabinet 
of modifications to existing container types used in Merton and their impact 
on street cleanliness e.g. the provision of lids for recycling boxes. It is 
therefore impossible to judge the merits and comparable cost of these 
further options. 

 

There is also no evidence that, in reaching this decision, the Cabinet has 
given any consideration to the cross-party Sustainable Communities 
scrutiny task group review of efficient household waste management and 
the environment which published its report and recommendations in May 
2011. This task group looked at this issue in extensive detail.  

 

In November 2015 a report was presented to Cabinet by the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel setting out four key considerations that the 
Panel would wish to be addressed in advance of any roll out of wheeled 
bins across the borough. These included the following: 

 That should the scheme be rolled out, Cabinet considers choice for 
residents in the size of wheeled bins and if they wish to 
participate in the scheme; 

 That Cabinet considers the impact of wheeled bins outside homes 
on the street scene; 

 That Cabinet consider the impact on di
[...]
e detailed ‘analysis of operations in other local authorities’ 

Page 10



referred to at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 

A copy of the detailed ‘review of best practice’ referred to at paragraph 2.3 
of the report. 

 

A copy of the detailed ‘guidance from WRAP’ referred to at paragraph 2.3 
of the report. 

 

All correspondence between the relevant Cabinet Members, Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive, Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
Director of Corporate Services, other council officers and Veolia on residual 
waste container size. 

 

All correspondence between the relevant Cabinet Members, Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive, Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
Director of Corporate Services, other council officers and WRAP on 
residual waste container size. 

 

All correspondence between the relevant Cabinet Members, Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive, Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
Director of Corporate Services, other council officers and the SLWP on 
residual waste container size. 

 

All correspondence between the relevant Cabinet Members, Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive, Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
Director of Corporate Services, other council officers and the No Wheelies 
Please, Merton residents’ group on residual waste container size, including 
all evidence provided to the council by this group. 

 

 

6.     Witnesses requested 

 

Cllr Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking, LB 
Merton 

 

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, LB Merton 

 

Graeme Kane, Assistant Director Public Space, Contracting and 
Commissioning, LB Merton 

 

Page 11



Charles Baker, Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager, LB Merton 

 

Staffside representative on behalf of Merton refuse collection staff 

 

Terry Downes, GMB (or another GMB representative on behalf of Merton 
refuse collection staff) 

 

Dan Goode, Merton Matters founder 

 

Nell Allen-Alexander, No Wheelies Please, Merton residents’ group   

 

Representative from The Apostles Residents Association 

 

Representative from The Battles Area Residents Association 

 

Representative from the Wimbledon East Hillside Residents Association 
(WEHRA) 

 

Representatives from any other residents associations in Merton with 
which the council has had correspondence on the introduction of wheeled 
bins or received representations.  

 

Representatives from local disabled groups and groups representing 
elderly residents e.g. Merton Centre for Independent Living, Merton 
Seniors Forum. 

 

Representative from Veolia 

 

Representative from WRAP 

 

Jonathan Wragg, Sales Director, MGB Plastics (or another representative 
from MGB Plastics) 

 

Annie Baker, Strategic Partnership Manager, South London Waste 
Partnership (or another representative from the SLWP) 

 

 

7.     Signed (not required if sent by email): 

Page 12



                      

Cllr Michael Bull          Cllr David Dean          Cllr Suzanne Grocott 

 

8.     Notes – see part 4E section 16 of the constitution 
Call-ins must be supported by at least three members of the Council. 

The call in form and supporting requests must be received by 12 Noon on 
the third working day following the publication of the decision. 

The form and/or supporting requests must be sent: 

 EITHER by email from a Councillor’s email account (no signature 
required) to democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

 OR as a signed paper copy to the Head of Democracy Services, 

7th floor, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX. 

For further information or advice contact the Head of Democracy Services on 
020 8545 3864 

 

Page 13

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 15th January 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Residual waste container size
Lead officer: Graeme Kane, Assistant Director of Public Space
Lead member: Cllr Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street cleanliness and Parking 
Contact officer: Graeme Kane, Assistant Director of Public Space
Recommendations:
1. Wheeled bins are due to be introduced in October 2018 for residual/ general 

waste and for paper and card. It is now appropriate to choose the final size of 
the wheeled bin. Members are requested to consider the bin size options and 
decide on either option A or B. Option A is recommended.

Residual/ general 
waste

Paper and card

Option A 180l wheeled bin 180l wheeled bin

Option B 240l wheeled bin 240l wheeled bin

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The decision to introduce wheeled bins for residual/general waste and a 

separate wheeled bin for paper and card was made by Cabinet in July 2016. 
The Cabinet are asked to confirm the size of wheeled bin to be used. The 
service is due to be introduced in October 2018 in order to: encourage greater 
recycling; keep Merton’s streets cleaner; be safer for residents and operatives, 
and; be cost-effective.

2 DETAILS
2.1. In accordance with the contract and previous decisions by Cabinet, service 

changes will be implemented for the waste and recycling services from the 
autumn of 2018. The introduction of alternate weekly waste and recycling 
collections is expected to incentivise recycling, particularly the use of the food 
waste service. The introduction of wheeled bins is intended to keep Merton's 
streets cleaner as well as providing a more cost effective and safer method of 
collection. The collection regime is similar to many boroughs and councils 
across the country, including those with the highest rates of recycling. Advice for 
residents is already provided on LBM's website to help residents keep their bins 
clean. https://www.merton.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling/changes-from-2018

2.2. Plans for the service changes are being developed by Veolia in conjunction with 
LBM officers and the South London Waste Partnership (SLWP). The plans will 
include: ordering, delivering an
[...]
ste disposal.

P
age 187

P
age 23



London authorities

• These figures indicate that there are a range of collection services in operation. Range between 240l/week capacity to 70l/week.

• These services have been introduced at different points in time and have been introduced for a range of different reasons 
depending on factors at that time. In some cases the service has been changed since the last officially recorded recycling rates
from Defra e.g. Sutton.

• There is no clear link between container size and recycling rates. 

Local Authority - London Residual Dry Recycling
Recycling % 

(2015/16)

(all those with AWC residual) AWC Container Volume (l) Weekly AWC Container Volume (l)

Islington Yes blk sack 240/360 Yes reuseable sacks, boxes, wheeled bins 35-180 29.4

Sutton Yes Wheeled bin 140/240 Yes Wheeled bin 140/240 34.7

Southwark Yes Wheeled bin 240 Yes Yes Wheeled bin/boxes 240 35.0

Haringey Yes Wheeled bin 180/240 Yes Wheeled bin 180/240 36.2

Croydon Yes Wheeled bin 180/240 Yes Boxes 55 37.8

Brent Yes Wheeled bin 140/240 Yes Wheeled bin 240 38.4

Bromley Yes blk sack - Yes Boxes 55 45.9

Kingston Yes Wheeled bin 180/240 Yes Boxes, reusable sacks - 45.8

P
age 188
P

age 24



Bin dimensions
Volume (litres) 140 180 240

Height (mm) 1070 1080 1080

Width (mm) 490 480 580

Depth (mm) 550 725 730

Indicative price £14.38 £17.37 £18.42

Sample only: prices & dimensions differ between manufacturers

240l 180l

P
age 189

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of the Residual Waste Container Size
	Appendix A - call in request form
	Appendix C - Cabinet Report 15.01.18
	10 Residual waste container size

	Appendix C -  Cabinet Report Appendices
	10 Residual waste container size
	Enc. 1 for Residual waste container size






Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
30 JANUARY 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce, 
Oonagh Moulton, David Williams, Michael Bull, John Dehaney 
and Daniel Holden

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Ross Garrod (Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking)

Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
Graeme Kane (Assistant Director of Public Space, Contracting 
and Commissioning), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

Scott Edgell, Contract Director, Veolia
Annie Baker, Strategic Partnership Manager, South London 
Waste Partnership

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch (substituted by 
Councillor Daniel Holden) and Councillor Mike Brunt (substituted by Councillor John 
Dehaney). Apologies were also received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 CALL-IN OF THE RESIDUAL WASTE CONTAINER SIZE (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair reminded all present that the purpose of the call-in was to determine 
whether Cabinet’s decision on 15 January was flawed in relation to the council’s 
principles of decision making and, if so, to demonstrate where it fell short. The Chair 
therefore instructed the meeting should relate solely to Cabinet’s decision relating to 
the size of the waste containers and that any points relating to previous decisions 
taken by Cabinet, including on the decision to adopt wheeled bins as the method of 
delivery, would be ruled out of scope.

The Chair invited Councillor Michael Bull to speak as a signatory to the call-in 
request. Councillor Michael Bull said that he believed that Cabinet’s decision had 
been flawed in relation to the principles of proportionality, openness and consultation. 
He said that Cabinet's report had not considered how the use of different sized bins 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

would impact on street cleanliness or what the safety implications would be for 
residents and operatives. Councillor Bull said there had been a lack of engagement 
with residents on this issue. He was concerned by the lack of publication of an 
updated equalities impact assessment with the Cabinet report. In conclusion, he 
urged the Commission to look closely at Cabinet’s decision.

In response to questions from members, Councillor Michael Bull made some 
additional points:

 As there had been no formal consultation on bin size, he would welcome more 
information on what informal feedback had been provided

 He urged Cabinet to take residents’ views in to account and to offer a range of 
sizes during consultation

 He contended that smaller bins would be easier for residents and operatives to 
handle, particularly when leaning over to take out bags, also that smaller bins 
may encourage a higher level of reycling

 He asked why the assisted collection scheme had not been mentioned in 
Cabinet’s report

The Chair asked Chris, Lee Director of Environment and Regeneration, to clarify the 
handling method that would be adopted. Chris Lee confirmed that the bins would be 
attached to the vehicle and tipped in automatically, there would be no need for 
operatives to remove refuse bags from the wheeled bins.

The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the Commission:

Hilary Morris, Battle Area Residents Association
Hilary Morris read out her written statement – this was laid round at the meeting and 
has been published on the website alongside these minutes.

In summary, Hilary Morris stated that the colour of the bins had not been addressed 
in the Cabinet report, that she understood that black was proposed and that residents 
would prefer to have brown or green. She suggested that 120litre or 80litre bins 
would be adequate to meet the needs of most households, with an option to request 
a larger size. She expressed concern at the waste of plastic that would be incurred 
by issuing households with too large a bin and suggested that the bins could be 
rolled out area by area so that unwanted bins from one area could be used in the 
next.

In response to questions from members, Hilary Morris said that she had considered 
the point that people might not be good at estimating how much rubbish they produce 
and that is one reason why she has proposed an area by area rollout. She also said 
that she had not been aware of any consultation on bin size (she had first heard of 
the proposal at a Community Forum meeting) and that residents were not happy 
about the move to wheeled bins.



3

Scott Edgell, Contract Director,Veolia, was asked whether bins smaller than 180litres 
can be picked up by the vehicle. He said that the lifts could be used for 120litre 
containers but that to do so would require a manual override to be activated on the 
automatic sensors and that this would increase time spent on refuse collection.

Daniel Goode, Merton Matters
Daniel Goode said that the council would be moving to wheeled bins and a fortnightly 
collection despite opposition from residents. He said that the decision to have 180 
litre sized bins was based on a flawed pilot and that many questions remained 
unanswered including the impact on street cleanliness, clutter on the street and how 
elderly and disabled people would cope with the bins. He also asked what had 
happened to the proposal on Bell-orb bins.

Daniel Goode made some additional points in response to questions:

 the one ward pilot was too small and didn’t reflect the council’s plans for 
service delivery

 more work should be done to assess what residents actually need

 waste being left in containers for two weeks is a cause of concern

Nell Allen-Alexander, No Wheelies Please Merton 
Nell Allen-Alexander provided a written statement – this was laid round at the 
meeting and has been published on the website alongside these minutes.

In summary, Nell Allen-Alexander said that the No Wheelies Please campaign had 
been started because residents felt that the council wasn’t listening to their views. 
Her concern in relation to the size of the bins was more large bins would be ordered 
than were needed and that the council should survey residents to find out what size 
each household required. Nell Allen-Alexander drew the Commission’s attention to 
the number of single-occupancy households that would need smaller bins and the 
need to offer option of shared bins to multiple-occupancy households.

In response to questions, Nell Allen-Alexander said that she would like the whole of 
Merton to be properly consulted, along the lines of the sample questionnaire she 
provided with her written submission. Her contention was that smaller bins, such as 
Bell-orbs, would be more appropriate and that residents should be allowed to keep 
existing dustbins if they wished.

Paula Bailey, Merton Age UK
Paula Bailey said that her main concerns were the lack of consultation and the level 
of complexity involved with sorting rubbish and putting it into a number of different 
bins. She said that elderly people take pride in their front gardens and would not wish 
to have unsightly large bins that would be difficult to manoeuvre. She said that 35% 
of the over 65s live alone and so would have no-one to help them to move the bins.

In response to questions, Paul Bailey said that Age UK members had not been 
consulted on bin size and that many were unaware of the assisted bin service. She 



4

said that many older people do not use computers and so had not seen the 
information about the assisted bin service on the council’s website – she suggested 
that information could be included in My Merton. She said that Age UK would be 
happy to host meetings and put up posters but cautioned that this would not reach all 
elderly people in the borough and that other methods would also be required.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara, Merton Centre for Independent Living
Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that she was concerned that “bin day” already presented 
hazards on the pavement for disabled people and that the proposed changes would 
aggravate this by increasing the number of bins, even though she had received 
assurances that bins would be collected from inside the property and returned to the 
same place. She urged the Commission to establish what mechanisms would be put 
in place for reporting pavement issues.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that the size and weight and need to sort waste might 
cause difficulties for some people and therefore she welcomed the fact that the 
assisted collection was available on request and without proof of need. 

In response to questions, Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that one third of disabled people 
did not use computers and therefore suggested that the phone number for the 
assisted collection scheme should be put on the bins. She said that the number of 
people using the assisted collection would be likely to increase if larger bins were 
provided. She said that she had met with the Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking and with council officers to discuss the proposals and raise issues and 
that she had received assurances in relation to the assisted collection scheme.

Cabinet Member response
The Chair invited Councillor Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking, to respond to the points made by Councillor Michael Bull and each of 
the witnesses.

Councillor Ross Garrod welcomed the opportunity that the call-in had provided for a 
range of views to be aired and discussed. He said that Cabinet’s decision had been a 
pragmatic one that was taken in the context of the council’s budget constraints and 
that addressed the shortcomings of the black bag collection system and associated 
litter on the streets. He confirmed that the bins would be collected from the boundary 
of each property and returned to the same place. He said that he had spoken to a 
number of local organisations and apologised that he had not met with Merton Age 
UK and said that he would make contact with them.

Councillor Ross Garrod said that research by WRAP and the findings of the Merton 
pilot showed that smaller bins encourage people to throw less away, hence the 
proposal to start with smaller bins rather than larger ones. He said that there was a 
tendency for people to under-estimate the amount of rubbish they produce. He 
recognised that households have different needs and confirmed that the scheme 
would be flexible so that large families could have a larger bin and that multiple 
occupancy households could request a large shared bin. Similarly a smaller 140 litre 
bin could be provided according to need and individual circumstances. 



5

Councillor Ross Garrod made additional points in response to questions:

 households with 5 or more members can request a larger bin and this will be 
delivered if they meet the criteria

 there is a recognition that the numbers using the assisted collection service 
may increase (Scott Edgell, Contract Director, Veolia confirmed that Veolia 
was aware of this and that uptake would be formally documented in future 
whereas at present there were a number of informal arrangements made with 
crews)

 there will be a big communications exercise in the lead up to the delivery of 
the wheeled bins and this will include information about the assisted collection 
scheme. Scott Edgell added that a pack would be provided with each bin to 
give information, including pictures,  on where to put the bin so that it could be 
seen by the bin operatives

 wheeled bins will not be used where properties front directly onto the 
pavement – visits have been made with ward councillors to identify properties 
that may be unsuitable for wheeled bins

 obstacles on the pavement and other issues can be reported online or by 
phone. If bins are persistently left out on the pavement by householders, the 
council will make efforts to contact them to request that the bins be stored off 
the pavement.

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, said that no council had 
consulted on bin size and that to ask residents to estimate the quantity of waste they 
produce would probably provide inaccurate information. He said that the proposed 
system was based on evidence of what works in other places that would maximise 
recycling rates and be cost effective for the council. 

In response questions about costs and savings, Scott Edgell, Veolia, said that once 
the bin size has been finalised, an order will be placed by Veolia and 6-7,000 will be 
delivered each week. He said that Veolia was experienced in rollouts and would be 
able to achieve cost savings through economies of scale, low prices and 
standardisation where possible.

In response to concerns about the amount of plastic waste generated through 
households not being able to keep existing bins, Chris Lee said that the service 
delivery method is based on speed and accuracy – consistency of bin colour will 
ensure bins are easy to spot and that there is no confusion between recyclables and 
landfill refuse. Scott Edgell added that it was important for the bins to be 
automatically loaded and that many of the bins currently in use were not suitable for 
this. Scott Edgell undertook to look into options for recycling discarded bins.

Discussion by the Commission
Commission members discussed the evidence received and varying views were 
expressed about whether the proposals relating to bin size were sufficiently flexible 
and whether consultation specifically on size should have been undertaken. There 



6

was also a difference of opinion as to whether the decision on size should be referred 
back to Cabinet.

The Commission then voted on a motion proposed by Councillor David Williams and 
seconded by Councillor Daniel Holden to reject Cabinet’s decision:

“it is proposed that the Commission should  refer the decision on bin size back to 
Cabinet, asking Cabinet to address issues raised by the lack of consultation and to 
determine issues such as the number of residents requiring assisted collections, the 
number of households in multiple occupation, the necessity to provide plastic bags 
for cardboard and paper waste, space conflict where residents have existing wheeled 
bins that will be made redundant, and that resources would be better used by 
identifying in advance the proportion of different bin sizes and not all 180 litres.”

There was a recorded vote. Councillors David Williams, Daniel Holden and Oonagh 
Moulton voted in favour. Councillors Dennis Pearce, Brenda Fraser, John Dehaney, 
Sally Kenny, Abigail Jones and Peter McCabe voted 6 against. The motion fell, 
therefore Cabinet’s decision was upheld.


